ing penalties," amended April 27, 1925 (P. L. 314), is amended to read:

Section 7. The Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police shall be appointed by the Governor for a term of four years from the third Tuesday of January next following the election of a Governor and until his successor shall have been appointed and qualified. The [members of the State Police Force shall be enlisted for a period of two years, and the officers and enlisted men of the State Police Force shall receive an increase of one hundred and twenty dollars per annum after one year's service, and an additional increase of one hundred and twenty dollars per annum during continuous service for each of the following three years, and an additional increase of sixty dollars per annum during continuous service for each of the following two years: Provided, That this section shall not apply to the Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police and the deputies, chiefs, statisticians, clerks, experts, and other assistants engaged in the work of the Pennsylvania State Police who are not members of the State Police Force, and whose compensation under existing law is fixed by the Superintendent of the Pennsylvania State Police with the approval of the Governor.

APPROVED—The 5th day of October, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 141 AN ACT

SB 776

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey a certain tract of land in Fairview Township, York County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell and convey to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, for the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750), the following described tract of land in the Township of Fairview, County of York and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Beginning at a corner common to the land of United States of America and the land now or formerly belonging to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the land herein described), said place of beginning being at the distance of 280 feet south 35 degrees 13 minutes west from the center of Marsh Run Road (as the same is now constructed and used) and running thence south 35 degrees 13 minutes west bounding on the division line between said land of United States of America and said Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 516 feet to the division line between said Commonwealth land and land now or formerly belonging to Evan M. Semoff, thence with and bounding on the division lines between said Commonwealth and said Semoff the two following courses and distances, viz: north 69 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds west 1067.38 feet and north 35 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds east 472.76 feet to the land of United States of America aforesaid and thence south 71 degrees 57 minutes 08 seconds east bounding thereon 1078.88 feet to the place of beginning, containing 11.72 acres, more <sup>1</sup> or less, of land.

Being a part of a tract of land conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by deed of W. G. Stonesifer and Mary A. Stonesifer, his wife, dated June 19, 1937 and recorded in York County Deed Book Y, Volume 26, page 367.

The conveyance shall be made under and subject, nevertheless, to all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including but not confined to streets, roadways and rights of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas or pipe line companies as well as under and subject, nevertheless, to any estate or tenancies vested in third persons, whether or not appearing of record, for any portion of the said land or improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of the land herein authorized to be conveyed shall be deposited in the General Fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—the 5th day of October, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 142

AN ACT

SB 1024

Amending the act of May 17, 1956 (P. L. 1609), entitled "An act to promote the welfare of the people of the Commonwealth by the reduction of unemployment in certain areas of the Commonwealth determined to be critical economic areas; providing for the establishment of industrial development projects in such areas; creating The Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority as a body corporate and politic with power to allocate funds for and make secured loans to industrial development agencies for the payment of a part of the cost of industrial development projects in critical economic areas; authorizing the Authority to enter into agree-

<sup>1 &</sup>quot;or" not in original.